

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF DU PAGE)

I, Lynn Curiale, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution #R-20-26 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND BROTHERS ASPHALT PAVING FOR THE FY 2021 CAPITAL ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$570,028.49 Passed by The City of Wood Dale, Du Page County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 21ST day of May, 2020



SEAL

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

Resolution #R-20-26

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
WOOD DALE AND BROTHERS ASPHALT PAVING FOR THE FY 2021
CAPITAL ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED \$570,028.49**

Passed: May 21, 2020
Published in Pamphlet Form: May 22, 2020

I, Lynn Curiale, as the City Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the
attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of #R-20-26

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
WOOD DALE AND BROTHERS ASPHALT PAVING FOR THE FY 2021
CAPITAL ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED \$570,028.49**

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale on May 21, 2020 and
hereby published in pamphlet on May 22, 2020



Lynn Curiale, City Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. R-20-26

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND BROTHERS ASPHALT PAVING FOR THE FY 2021 CAPITAL ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$570,028.49

WHEREAS, the City of Wood Dale (hereinafter referred to as the "City") is a duly organized and existing body politic and corporate governed by the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, *et seq.*, and its own duly adopted Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered under the Illinois Municipal Code, and its Ordinances adopted pursuant thereto, to enter into agreements and to contract for goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City seek to ensure that the City is run effectively and efficiently; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City, seeks the **BROTHERS ASPHALT PAVING** for the **FY 21 CAPITAL ROAD PROGRAM**; and

WHEREAS, these services are necessary to maintain and promote an effective and efficient City Government; and

WHEREAS, after diligent review of the qualifications and services of **BROTHERS ASPHALT PAVING**, the Mayor and the City Council find **BROTHERS ASPHALT PAVING** is the most qualified firm to perform the duties sought by the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DUPAGE COUNTY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, as follows:

SECTION 1: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of Wood Dale, which signature shall be attested to by the City Clerk.

SECTION 3: The City Manager, staff and/or the City Attorney shall take the steps necessary to put the terms and conditions of the Agreement into effect.

SECTION 4: That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this 21st day of May, 2020.

AYES: Alderman Woods, Susmarski, Catalano, Messina, Sorrentino, Jakab

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Alderman R. Wesley, E. Wesley

APPROVED this 21st day of May, 2020.

SIGNED: *Annunziato Pulice*
Annunziato Pulice, Mayor

ATTEST: *Lynn Curiale*
Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

April 30, 2020

Mayor and City Council
City of Wood Dale
404 N. Wood Dale Road
Wood Dale, Illinois 60191

Attention: Mr. Alan Lange, Director of Public Works

Subject: City of Wood Dale – 2020 Street Improvements

Dear Mayor and City Council:

The following bids were received for the 2020 Street Improvements on April 30, 2020 at 9:00 A.M.:

<u>Bidder</u>	<u>Amount of Bid</u>	
Brothers Asphalt Paving Addison, IL	\$570,028.49	As read
Arrow Road Construction Elk Grove Village, IL	\$585,351.40	As read
M & J Asphalt Paving Company Cicero, IL	\$618,794.40	As read
A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc. Schaumburg, IL	\$619,348.10	As read
Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. Marengo, IL	\$621,336.15	As read
Builders Paving, LLC Hillside, IL	\$627,800.00	As read
K-Five Construction Westmont, IL	\$672,859.00	As read
R.W. Dunteman Company Addison, IL	\$693,668.14	As read
J.A. Johnson Paving Company Arlington Heights, IL	No Total Given \$694,000.76	As read As Corrected

We have analyzed each of the bids and find Brothers Asphalt Paving to be the lowest, responsible, and responsive Bidder.

The engineer's approved estimate of cost was \$694,812.50. Brothers Asphalt Paving's bid was \$124,784.01 (18%) less than the engineer's approved estimate of cost.



Brothers Asphalt Paving has successfully completed similar street projects for the City of Wood Dale and neighboring communities. Based on our past working relationship with Brothers Asphalt Paving, we believe they are qualified to complete the project.

We recommend award of the contract to Brothers Asphalt Paving in the amount of \$570,028.49.

After award of the project by the City Council, we will prepare the Contract Documents for execution by the Contractor and the City. An electronic copy of the Bid Tabulation is enclosed. The original Contractor's bids were received electronically. Copies of the electronic submittals will be sent to you under separate cover.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Jason J. Fluhr".

Jason J Fluhr, P.E., PTOE
JJF: csw

Enc.

CC: Mr. Alan Lange, Director of Public Works
Mr. Joshua S. Harris, P.E., PTOE, Baxter & Woodman, Inc.

\\corp.baxwood.com\projects\Crystal Lake\WDDL\191614 FY 21-22 Roadway\40-Design\8.9_AssistBidding\2_Post Bid\20200430-Bid Award letter.docx

BAXTER & WOODMAN
CONSULTING ENGINEER'S
TABULATION OF BIDS

CITY OF WOOD DALE
2020 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
NON-MFT

DATE/TIME: 04-30-2020 @ 9:00 A.M.

ENGINEER'S JOB NO: 191614.40

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QTY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Brothers Asphalt Paving Addison, IL		Arrow Road Construction Eik Grove Village, IL		M & J Asphalt Paving Cicero, IL		A Lamp Concrete Contractors Schaumburg, IL	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	345	\$45.00	\$15,525.00	\$40.00	\$13,800.00	\$10.00	\$3,450.00	\$39.00	\$13,455.00	\$5.00	\$1,725.00
2	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT	CU YD	345	\$40.00	\$13,800.00	\$30.00	\$10,350.00	\$5.00	\$1,725.00	\$46.00	\$15,870.00	\$5.00	\$1,725.00
3	GEO TECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	SQ YD	1,035	\$2.00	\$2,070.00	\$2.42	\$2,504.70	\$1.45	\$1,500.75	\$0.60	\$621.00	\$1.00	\$1,035.00
4	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	15	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$103.00	\$1,545.00	\$90.00	\$1,350.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$10.00	\$150.00
5	INLET FILTERS	EACH	61	\$150.00	\$9,150.00	\$164.50	\$9,924.50	\$85.00	\$5,185.00	\$150.00	\$9,150.00	\$10.00	\$610.00
6	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 4"	SQ YD	320	\$7.00	\$2,240.00	\$4.50	\$1,440.00	\$4.00	\$1,280.00	\$3.50	\$1,120.00	\$5.00	\$1,600.00
7	PREPARATION OF BASE	SQ YD	5,847	\$22.00	\$128,234.00	\$11.00	\$64,317.00	\$2.05	\$11,986.35	\$1.60	\$9,355.20	\$1.00	\$5,847.00
8	AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR	TON	322	\$7,084.00	\$2,281,048.00	\$20.00	\$6,440.00	\$16.80	\$5,409.60	\$15.00	\$4,830.00	\$25.00	\$8,050.00
9	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	11,690	\$0.10	\$1,169.00	\$0.01	\$116.90	\$1.00	\$11,690.00	\$0.01	\$116.90	\$0.01	\$116.90
10	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINTS	SQ YD	992	\$12.00	\$11,904.00	\$3.00	\$2,976.00	\$2.10	\$2,083.20	\$10.00	\$9,920.00	\$4.00	\$3,968.00
11	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50	TON	668	\$90.00	\$60,120.00	\$78.00	\$52,344.00	\$73.55	\$48,995.90	\$82.50	\$54,285.00	\$80.00	\$52,840.00
12	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50	TON	875	\$80.00	\$70,000.00	\$75.00	\$65,625.00	\$65.05	\$56,918.75	\$74.00	\$64,750.00	\$78.00	\$68,250.00
13	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50	TON	1,840	\$85.00	\$156,400.00	\$76.00	\$139,840.00	\$70.70	\$130,088.00	\$76.50	\$140,760.00	\$80.00	\$147,200.00
14	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	2,856	\$7.50	\$21,420.00	\$5.66	\$16,164.96	\$6.00	\$17,160.00	\$6.40	\$18,278.40	\$5.85	\$16,707.60
15	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	72	\$30.00	\$2,160.00	\$25.75	\$1,854.00	\$40.00	\$2,880.00	\$30.00	\$2,160.00	\$35.00	\$2,520.00
16	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL 2.25"	SQ YD	11,419	\$3.00	\$34,257.00	\$2.00	\$22,838.00	\$2.00	\$22,838.00	\$2.50	\$28,547.50	\$2.20	\$25,121.80
17	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL (FULL DEPTH)	SQ YD	5,847	\$4.50	\$26,311.50	\$4.50	\$26,311.50	\$4.45	\$25,915.00	\$4.00	\$23,388.00	\$4.00	\$23,388.00
18	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	2,856	\$2.00	\$5,712.00	\$1.28	\$3,655.68	\$1.00	\$2,856.00	\$1.10	\$3,141.60	\$1.20	\$3,427.20
19	PIPE UNDERDRAINS 4"	FOOT	300	\$35.00	\$10,500.00	\$27.81	\$8,343.00	\$22.00	\$6,600.00	\$22.00	\$6,600.00	\$20.00	\$6,000.00
20	GRATES, TYPE 11	EACH	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$494.40	\$494.40	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$485.00	\$485.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
21	MOBILIZATION	LSUM	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$6,674.00	\$6,674.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$4,120.00	\$4,120.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00
22	NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL	CU YD	35	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$75.00	\$2,625.00	\$150.00	\$5,250.00	\$85.00	\$2,975.00	\$1.00	\$35.00
23	SOIL DISPOSAL ANALYSIS (SPECIAL)	L SUM	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,950.00	\$6,950.00	\$2,450.00	\$2,450.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
24	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701501	L SUM	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,120.00	\$4,120.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$4,050.00	\$4,050.00	\$59,000.00	\$59,000.00
25	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701801	L SUM	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$721.00	\$721.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
26	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING	FOOT	134	\$0.50	\$67.00	\$2.00	\$268.00	\$5.00	\$670.00	\$5.00	\$670.00	\$1.00	\$134.00
27	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	SQ FT	134	\$1.00	\$134.00	\$2.00	\$268.00	\$7.00	\$938.00	\$5.00	\$670.00	\$0.10	\$13.40
28	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	692	\$2.00	\$1,384.00	\$2.83	\$1,958.36	\$4.80	\$3,321.60	\$2.85	\$1,972.20	\$3.15	\$2,179.80
29	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	134	\$5.00	\$670.00	\$11.33	\$1,518.22	\$18.90	\$2,532.60	\$11.40	\$1,527.60	\$12.60	\$1,688.40
30	TEMPORARY ACCESS (PRIVATE ENTRANCE)	EACH	103	\$50.00	\$5,150.00	\$20.00	\$2,060.00	\$50.00	\$5,150.00	\$30.00	\$3,090.00	\$5.00	\$515.00
31	TEMPORARY ACCESS (ROAD)	EACH	14	\$250.00	\$3,500.00	\$50.00	\$700.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00	\$60.00	\$840.00	\$10.00	\$100.00
32	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	8	\$900.00	\$7,200.00	\$489.25	\$3,914.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$650.00	\$5,200.00
33	FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL)	EACH	34	\$450.00	\$15,300.00	\$875.50	\$29,767.00	\$825.00	\$28,050.00	\$685.00	\$23,290.00	\$250.00	\$8,500.00
34	PARKWAY RESTORATION (SEEDING)	SQ YD	685	\$10.00	\$6,850.00	\$8.24	\$5,644.40	\$10.50	\$7,192.50	\$11.00	\$7,535.00	\$6.00	\$4,110.00
35	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY SURFACE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SQ YD	72	\$40.00	\$2,880.00	\$35.00	\$2,520.00	\$67.00	\$4,824.00	\$57.00	\$4,104.00	\$55.00	\$3,960.00
36	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SURFACE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 6"	SQ YD	327	\$73.00	\$23,871.00	\$60.25	\$19,701.75	\$75.00	\$24,525.00	\$71.50	\$23,380.50	\$65.00	\$21,255.00
37	BRICK DRIVEWAY SURFACE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SQ YD	6	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$133.90	\$803.40	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00
38	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE I, 6 INCH	SQ YD	117	\$48.00	\$5,616.00	\$40.00	\$4,680.00	\$20.00	\$2,340.00	\$44.50	\$5,206.50	\$50.00	\$5,850.00
39	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SQ YD	117	\$46.00	\$5,382.00	\$40.00	\$4,680.00	\$20.00	\$2,340.00	\$44.00	\$5,148.00	\$45.00	\$5,265.00
40	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 6 INCH	SQ YD	232	\$44.00	\$10,208.00	\$40.00	\$9,280.00	\$18.00	\$4,176.00	\$43.50	\$10,092.00	\$40.00	\$9,280.00
41	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 6 INCH	SQ YD	345	\$45.00	\$15,525.00	\$40.00	\$13,800.00	\$18.00	\$6,210.00	\$43.00	\$14,835.00	\$40.00	\$13,800.00
42	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	FOOT	1,255	\$35.00	\$43,925.00	\$30.90	\$38,779.50	\$35.00	\$43,925.00	\$36.00	\$45,180.00	\$35.00	\$43,925.00
43	TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING	SQ FT	234	\$20.00	\$4,680.00	\$11.33	\$2,651.22	\$3.00	\$702.00	\$12.50	\$2,925.00	\$25.00	\$5,850.00
44	CASH ALLOWANCE	DOLLAR	20,000	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00
	ENGINEER'S APPROVED ESTIMATE OF COST				\$694,812.50								
	BIDDERS PROPOSAL FOR MAKING ENTIRE IMPROVEMENTS OPTION 1 (AS READ)						\$570,028.49				\$585,351.40		\$619,348.10
	BIDDERS PROPOSAL FOR MAKING ENTIRE IMPROVEMENTS OPTION 1 (AS CORRECTED)												

**BAXTER & WOODMAN
CONSULTING ENGINEER'S
TABULATION OF BIDS**

CITY OF WOOD DALE
2020 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
NON-MFT

DATE/TIME: 04-30-2020 @ 9:00 A.M.

ENGINEER'S JOB NO: 191614.40

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QTY	Schroeder Asphalt Services Marengo, IL		Builders Paving Hillside, IL		K-Five Construction Westmont, IL		R.W. Dunteman Addison, IL		J.A. Johnson Paving Arlington Heights, IL	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	345	\$26.00	\$8,970.00	\$40.00	\$13,800.00	\$55.00	\$18,975.00	\$31.43	\$10,843.35	\$40.00	\$13,800.00
2	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT	CU YD	345	\$40.00	\$13,800.00	\$40.00	\$13,800.00	\$37.00	\$12,765.00	\$29.55	\$10,194.75	\$40.00	\$13,800.00
3	GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	SQ YD	1,035	\$1.00	\$1,035.00	\$1.50	\$1,552.50	\$2.50	\$2,587.50	\$1.57	\$1,624.95	\$1.00	\$1,035.00
4	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	15	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$45.00	\$675.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00
5	INLET FILTERS	EACH	61	\$100.00	\$6,100.00	\$85.00	\$5,185.00	\$220.00	\$13,420.00	\$220.00	\$13,420.00	\$85.00	\$5,185.00
6	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 4"	SQ YD	320	\$3.40	\$1,088.00	\$8.00	\$2,560.00	\$3.00	\$960.00	\$7.80	\$2,496.00	\$3.40	\$1,088.00
7	PREPARATION OF BASE	SQ YD	5,847	\$2.75	\$16,079.25	\$1.50	\$8,770.50	\$2.00	\$11,694.00	\$2.62	\$15,319.14	\$3.40	\$1,988.00
8	AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR	TON	322	\$19.00	\$6,118.00	\$0.01	\$3.22	\$13.00	\$4,186.00	\$20.55	\$6,617.10	\$15.00	\$4,830.00
9	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	11,690	\$0.01	\$116.90	\$0.01	\$116.90	\$0.01	\$116.90	\$0.61	\$7,130.90	\$0.01	\$116.90
10	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINTS	SQ YD	992	\$5.00	\$4,960.00	\$10.00	\$9,920.00	\$0.01	\$9.92	\$12.48	\$12,380.16	\$5.00	\$4,960.00
11	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50	TON	658	\$79.00	\$51,982.00	\$81.50	\$53,627.00	\$73.00	\$48,034.00	\$82.01	\$53,962.58	\$76.00	\$50,008.00
12	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50	TON	875	\$77.50	\$67,812.50	\$64.00	\$56,000.00	\$70.00	\$61,250.00	\$71.29	\$62,378.75	\$82.80	\$72,275.00
13	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50	TON	1,840	\$79.00	\$145,360.00	\$70.00	\$128,800.00	\$74.00	\$136,160.00	\$79.16	\$145,654.40	\$82.20	\$151,248.00
14	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	2,856	\$6.90	\$19,706.40	\$6.25	\$17,850.00	\$6.50	\$18,570.00	\$6.47	\$18,478.32	\$6.90	\$19,706.40
15	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	72	\$38.00	\$2,736.00	\$40.00	\$2,880.00	\$33.00	\$2,376.00	\$30.12	\$2,168.64	\$38.00	\$2,736.00
16	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL 2.25"	SQ YD	11,419	\$2.10	\$23,979.90	\$2.20	\$25,121.80	\$2.75	\$31,402.25	\$3.81	\$43,506.39	\$2.90	\$33,115.10
17	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL (FULL DEPTH)	SQ YD	5,847	\$3.40	\$19,879.80	\$4.00	\$23,388.00	\$5.50	\$32,152.50	\$6.63	\$38,765.61	\$6.50	\$38,005.50
18	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	2,856	\$1.40	\$3,998.40	\$1.75	\$4,998.00	\$2.00	\$5,712.00	\$1.68	\$4,788.08	\$1.40	\$3,998.40
19	PIPE UNDERDRAINS 4"	FOOT	300	\$22.00	\$6,600.00	\$22.00	\$6,600.00	\$60.00	\$18,000.00	\$60.00	\$18,000.00	\$22.00	\$6,600.00
20	GRATES, TYPE 11	EACH	1	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$960.00	\$960.00	\$960.00	\$960.00	\$450.00	\$450.00
21	MOBILIZATION	LSUM	1	\$14,650.00	\$14,650.00	\$37,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$40,370.00	\$40,370.00	\$38,426.00	\$38,426.00	\$41,500.00	\$41,500.00
22	NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL	CU YD	35	\$90.00	\$3,150.00	\$80.00	\$2,800.00	\$95.00	\$3,325.00	\$108.27	\$3,789.45	\$75.00	\$2,625.00
23	SOIL DISPOSAL ANALYSIS (SPECIAL)	L SUM	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
24	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701501	L SUM	1	\$20,383.00	\$20,383.00	\$12,686.08	\$12,686.08	\$33,599.18	\$33,599.18	\$14,782.00	\$14,782.00	\$33,077.28	\$33,077.28
25	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING	L SUM	1	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
26	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING	FOOT	134	\$1.00	\$134.00	\$3.00	\$402.00	\$1.00	\$134.00	\$2.08	\$278.72	\$0.01	\$1.34
27	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	SQ FT	134	\$1.00	\$134.00	\$3.00	\$402.00	\$2.00	\$268.00	\$2.00	\$268.00	\$0.01	\$1.34
28	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	692	\$2.75	\$1,903.00	\$2.75	\$1,903.00	\$2.80	\$1,937.60	\$1.85	\$1,280.20	\$4.75	\$3,287.00
29	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	134	\$11.00	\$1,474.00	\$11.00	\$1,474.00	\$11.25	\$1,507.50	\$7.25	\$971.50	\$18.90	\$2,532.60
30	TEMPORARY ACCESS (PRIVATE ENTRANCE)	EACH	103	\$70.00	\$7,210.00	\$50.00	\$5,150.00	\$10.00	\$1,030.00	\$90.00	\$9,270.00	\$50.00	\$5,150.00
31	TEMPORARY ACCESS (ROAD)	EACH	14	\$150.00	\$2,100.00	\$150.00	\$2,100.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00
32	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	8	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$850.00	\$6,800.00	\$850.00	\$6,800.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00
33	FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL)	EACH	8	\$825.00	\$6,600.00	\$825.00	\$6,600.00	\$650.00	\$5,200.00	\$650.00	\$5,200.00	\$825.00	\$6,600.00
34	PARKWAY RESTORATION (SEEDING)	SQ YD	685	\$10.00	\$6,850.00	\$8.00	\$5,480.00	\$10.69	\$7,322.65	\$12.85	\$8,802.25	\$18.00	\$12,330.00
35	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY SURFACE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SQ YD	72	\$29.00	\$2,088.00	\$135.00	\$9,720.00	\$75.00	\$5,400.00	\$46.16	\$3,323.52	\$72.90	\$5,248.80
36	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 6"	SQ YD	327	\$76.00	\$24,852.00	\$75.00	\$24,525.00	\$68.00	\$22,236.00	\$68.00	\$22,236.00	\$76.00	\$24,852.00
37	BRICK DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SQ YD	6	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$75.00	\$450.00	\$180.00	\$1,080.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$50.00	\$300.00
38	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE I, 6 INCH	SQ YD	117	\$40.00	\$4,680.00	\$75.00	\$8,775.00	\$40.00	\$4,680.00	\$40.00	\$4,680.00	\$39.00	\$4,563.00
39	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SQ YD	117	\$38.00	\$4,446.00	\$68.00	\$7,956.00	\$40.00	\$4,680.00	\$30.00	\$3,510.00	\$40.00	\$4,680.00
40	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 6 INCH	SQ YD	232	\$38.00	\$8,816.00	\$68.00	\$15,856.00	\$40.00	\$9,280.00	\$30.00	\$6,960.00	\$38.00	\$8,816.00
41	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 6 INCH	SQ YD	345	\$37.00	\$12,765.00	\$54.00	\$18,630.00	\$40.00	\$13,800.00	\$30.00	\$10,350.00	\$38.00	\$13,176.00
42	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SQ FT	1,255	\$30.00	\$37,650.00	\$30.00	\$37,650.00	\$35.00	\$43,975.00	\$35.04	\$43,975.20	\$30.00	\$37,650.00
43	TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING	FOOT	234	\$17.00	\$3,978.00	\$11.00	\$2,574.00	\$3.00	\$702.00	\$16.00	\$3,744.00	\$3.00	\$702.00
44	CASH ALLOWANCE	DOLLAR	20,000	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00
ENGINEER'S APPROVED ESTIMATE OF COST													
BIDDERS PROPOSAL FOR MAKING ENTIRE IMPROVEMENTS OPTION 1 (AS READ)													\$621,336.15
BIDDERS PROPOSAL FOR MAKING ENTIRE IMPROVEMENTS OPTION 1 (AS CORRECTED)													\$672,859.00
No Total Given													\$693,668.14
Total													\$694,000.76